Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Masaya Takemoto	05/07/2008
Yasuko Mori	05/07/2008
Koichi Yamanishi	05/07/2008
Isao Fuke	04/30/2008
Yasuyuki Gomi	04/28/2008
Michiaki Takahashi	06/02/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Research Foundation of Microbial Diseases of Osaka University	
Street Address:	3-1, Yamadaoka, Suita-shi	
City:	Osaka	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	565-0871	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11991637

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)590-1900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650 590-0700

Email: lkennelly@kslaw.com Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP

P. O. Box 889 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Belmont, CALIFORNIA 94002-0889

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59150-8041	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TER: Jacqueline F. Mahoney	
	PATENT	

500594028 **REEL: 021245 FRAME: 0693**

Total Attachments: 2

source=591508041Assign#page1.tif source=591508041Assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021245 FRAME: 0694

Attorney Docket No.: 59150-8041

Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Masaya Takemoto, Yasuko Mori, Koichi Yamanishi, Isao Fuke, Yasuyuki Gomi and Michiaki Takahashi, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), residing in Osaka, JP; Osaka, JP; Osaka, JP; Kagawa, JP; Kagawa, JP, and Osaka, JP, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled <u>PROMOTER</u>

FOR INTRODUCING A GENE INTO A LYMPHOCYTE OR BLOOD CELL AND APPLICATION THEREOF, bearing Application No. 11/991,637 with an International filing date of September 5, 2008;

WHEREAS, The Research Foundation for Microbial Diseases of Osaka University having its principal place of business at c/o Osaka University, 3-1. Yamadaoka, Suita-shi, Osaka 565-0871, Japan (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of said Assignore in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transfer and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of said Assignors in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the international Convention for the Protection of industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this saie and assignment not been made.

AND, for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and egree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at

59150-8041/LEGAL14188801.1

4

PATENT REEL: 021245 FRAME: 0695

Attorney Docket No.: 59150-8041

the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignors are the joint and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND, for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignors will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND, the said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon.

Date: 7 May 2008	Masaya Takemsto
Date: May 7 2008	Masaya Takomoto Yasuko Kloni Yasuko Mori
Date: May 2. Inf	Kolichi Yapanishy
Date: <u>20. April 7568</u>	Isao Fuks
Date: 28 April 2008	yasuyuki Gomi
Dete: 1/44 2 , 200 8	Yasuyuki Gomi IN idilah Tidahad Michiliki Takehashi

59150-8041/LEGAL14188801.1

RECORDED: 07/16/2008